RESOLUTION NO. 17 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION OF FLORIDA TO USE GAS TAX ACCRUING TO NASSAU COUNTY FOR REPAIR OF COUNTY ROADS.

WHEREAS, Nassau County was deluged by heavy rainfall on or about October 31st and November 1st of 1969, resulting in the damage and destruction which reached disaster proportions of certain County roads, and

WHEREAS, said unprecedented rain has been determined to have been a disaster to the County, requiring emergency assistance to repair said roads and make same passable to the traveling public, and

WHEREAS, Nassau County does not have in its budget sufficient funds to pay for the repair of the damage caused to said County roads by said rains, and

WHEREAS, it was necessary for Nassau County to request assistance from the Department of Transportation of Florida in the repair of said roads, and the only funds available to repay the Department of Transportation of Florida for the assistance by it is from the uncommitted or excess 80% Surplus Gas Tax or 80% Seventh cent Gas Tax accruing to the Department of Transportation of Florida for the use in Nassau County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, in special meeting duly assembled, that the Department of Transportation of Florida, be, and it is hereby, requested to pay out of the uncommitted or excess 80% Surplus Gas Tax or 80% Seventh cent Gas Tax accruing to the Department of Transportation of Florida for use in Nassau County, sufficient funds to reimburse said Department of Transportation of Florida, for the equipment, labor and materials furnished by it upon the County roads of Massau County, to repair the damage caused said County roads by the unprecedented rains which fell upon this County on October 31st and November 1st, 1969, which reached disaster proportions.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this Resolution forthwith be transmitted to the Department of Transportation of Florida, Tallahassee, Florida, and to the District Engineer of said Department of Transportation of Florida, Lake City, Florida.

ADOPTED this 24th day of November, A. D. 1969.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA.

By: Its Chairman

ATTEST: ficio